Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

ROYAL GOLD INC
Form 10-Q

January 31, 2013
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended December 31, 2012

or

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-13357



Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Royal Gold, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 84-0835164
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (ILR.S. Employer
Incorporation) Identification No.)

1660 Wynkoop Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (303) 573-1660

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yeso No x

There were 64,366,725 shares of the Company s common stock, par value $0.01 per share, outstanding as of January 23, 2013. In additionas of
such date, there were 675,346 exchangeable shares of RG Exchangeco Inc. outstanding which are exchangeable at any time into shares of the
Company s common stock on a one-for-one basis and entitle their holders to voting, dividend and other rights economically equivalent to those
of the Company s common stock.



Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q




Table of Contents

INDEX

PART I

Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.
Item 4.
PART II
Item I.
Item 1A.
Item 2.
Item 3.
Item 4.
Item 5.

Item 6.

SIGNATURES

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Controls and Procedures

OTHER INFORMATION

Legal Proceedings

Risk Factors

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Mine Safety Disclosure

Other Information

Exhibits

PAGE

AN N B~ W

17

31

31

32

32

32

32

33

33

33

33




Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ROYAL GOLD, INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited, in thousands except share data)

December 31,
2012
ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 680,731 $
Royalty receivables 70,754
Income tax receivable 7,204
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 22,361
Total current assets 781,050
Royalty interests in mineral properties, net (Note 3) 2,063,604
Available for sale securities (Note 4) 18,489
Other assets 23,904
Total assets $ 2,887,047 $
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 2,255 $
Dividends payable 13,010
Other current liabilities 3,288
Total current liabilities 18,553
Debt (Note 5) 297,697
Net deferred tax liabilities 175,875
Uncertain tax positions 19,821
Other long-term liabilities 2,353
Total liabilities 514,299
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)
EQUITY
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; and 1 share issued
Common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; and 64,162,252 and
58,614,221 shares outstanding, respectively 642
Exchangeable shares, no par value, 1,806,649 shares issued, less 1,131,303 and 1,007,823
redeemed shares, respectively 29,722
Additional paid-in capital 2,138,153
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (10,289)
Accumulated earnings 190,131
Total Royal Gold stockholders equity 2,348,359
Non-controlling interests 24,389
Total equity 2,372,748
Total liabilities and equity $ 2,887,047 $

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

June 30,
2012

375,456
53,946
11,046

4,760
445,208
1,890,988
15,015
21,834
2,373,045

2,615
8,947
3,647
15,209
293,248
178,716
19,469
2,974
509,616

586

35,156
1,656,357
(13,763)
160,123
1,838,459
24,970
1,863,429
2,373,045



Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q




Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

ROYAL GOLD, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Royalty revenues

Costs and expenses

General and administrative

Production taxes

Depreciation, depletion and amortization
Restructuring on royalty interests in mineral
properties

Total costs and expenses

(Unaudited, in thousands except share data)

Three Months Ended
December 31, December 31,
2012 2011
$ 79,870 $ 68,842 $

5,720 5,057
2,197 2,946

21,120 21,419

29,037 29,422

Six Months Ended
December 31, December 31,
2012 2011

157,732 133,307
11,790 11,355
4,676 5,097
42,620 38,639
1,328

59,086



