ROYAL GOLD INC Form 10-Q January 31, 2013 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECU	RITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549	
	FORM 10-Q	
(Mark One)		
x QUARTERLY REPORACT OF 1934	T PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHAN	IGE
	For the Quarterly Period Ended December 31, 2012	

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE **ACT OF 1934**

 \mathbf{or}

For the transition period from

Commission File Number: 001-13357

to

Royal Gold, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware

84-0835164

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1660 Wynkoop Street, Suite 1000 Denver, Colorado (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

80202

(Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (303) 573-1660

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer x

Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

There were 64,366,725 shares of the Company s common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, outstanding as of January 23, 2013. In additionas of such date, there were 675,346 exchangeable shares of RG Exchangeco Inc. outstanding which are exchangeable at any time into shares of the Company s common stock on a one-for-one basis and entitle their holders to voting, dividend and other rights economically equivalent to those of the Company s common stock.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

INDEX

PART I	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	PAGE
Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	
	Consolidated Balance Sheets Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	3 4 5
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	17
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	31
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	31
<u>PART II</u>	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	32
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	32
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	32
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	32
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosure	33
Item 5.	Other Information	33
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	33
<u>SIGNATURES</u>		33
	2	

Table of Contents

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ROYAL GOLD, INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited, in thousands except share data)

	December 31, 2012	June 30, 2012
ASSETS		
Cash and equivalents	\$ 680,731	\$ 375,456
Royalty receivables	70,754	53,946
Income tax receivable	7,204	11,046
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	22,361	4,760
Total current assets	781,050	445,208
Royalty interests in mineral properties, net (Note 3)	2,063,604	1,890,988
Available for sale securities (Note 4)	18,489	15,015
Other assets	23,904	21,834
Total assets	\$ 2,887,047	\$ 2,373,045
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 2,255	\$ 2,615
Dividends payable	13,010	8,947
Other current liabilities	3,288	3,647
Total current liabilities	18,553	15,209
Debt (Note 5)	297,697	293,248
Net deferred tax liabilities	175,875	178,716
Uncertain tax positions	19,821	19,469
Other long-term liabilities	2,353	2,974
Total liabilities	514,299	509,616
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)		
EQUITY		
Preferred stock, \$.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; and 1 share issued		
Common stock, \$.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; and 64,162,252 and		
58,614,221 shares outstanding, respectively	642	586
Exchangeable shares, no par value, 1,806,649 shares issued, less 1,131,303 and 1,007,823		
redeemed shares, respectively	29,722	35,156
Additional paid-in capital	2,138,153	1,656,357
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income	(10,289)	(13,763)
Accumulated earnings	190,131	160,123
Total Royal Gold stockholders equity	2,348,359	1,838,459
Non-controlling interests	24,389	24,970
Total equity	2,372,748	1,863,429
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 2,887,047	\$ 2,373,045

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

ROYAL GOLD, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited, in thousands except share data)

	Three Months Ended				Six Months Ended			
	December 31, 2012		December 31, 2011		December 31, 2012		December 31, 2011	
Royalty revenues	\$	79,870	\$	68,842	\$	157,732	\$	133,307
Costs and expenses								
General and administrative		5,720		5,057		11,790		11,355
Production taxes		2,197		2,946		4,676		5,097
Depreciation, depletion and amortization		21,120		21,419		42,620		38,639
Restructuring on royalty interests in mineral								
properties								1,328
Total costs and expenses		29,037		29,422		59,086		